



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - B No. - 3267 of 2025

Ram Sukh And 13 Others

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 7 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Praveen Kumar Mishra, Sunil Dubey
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Ajay Kumar Srivastava, Bhupendra
Kumar Tripathi, C.S.C.

Court No. - 37

HON'BLE CHANDRA KUMAR RAI, J.

1. Heard Mr. Sunil Dubey, learned counsel for the petitioners, Mr. Ajay Kumar Srivastava, learned counsel for respondent Nos.6 and 7, Mr. Bhupendra Kumar Tripathi, learned counsel for respondent No.8-Gaon Sabha and Mr. Ashish Chand Nishad, learned Standing Counsel for the State-respondents.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that appeal under Section 11 (1) of U.P.C.H. Act filed on behalf of petitioners has been dismissed on the ground of limitation and revision has also been dismissed in arbitrary manner.
3. Mr. Ajay Kumar Srivastava, learned counsel for respondent Nos.6 and 7 submitted that there is inordinate delay in filing the appeal as such there is no illegality in the order impugned passed by Consolidation Authorities.
4. Matter requires consideration.
5. Respondent Nos.6 and 7 shall file counter affidavit within six weeks.
6. Rejoinder affidavit can be filed by the petitioners within two weeks thereafter.
7. List this matter on 06.11.2025.

(Chandra Kumar Rai, J.)

September 4, 2025
PS*/Vandana